
EN
This manual explains how to use your equipment correctly. Only 
certain uses and techniques are presented. You are responsible 
for the proper use of your equipment. Misuse of this equipment 
will cause additional hazards.

ODIN
EN362 / 2004 certified: M
Almost permanent manual locking connection ring for fall 
arrest systems and verticality activities on rope.

CHARACTERISTICS
Material: Stainless Steel
Locking device: Screw lock
Clasp opening: 18mm
Diameters: Ø75 outside - Ø47 inside
Weight: 130g

\\ WARNING //
Activities involving the use of this equipment are 
inherently dangerous. You are responsible for your 
actions, your decisions and your safety.

Before using this equipment, you must:

• Read and understand all of the operating
instructions.
• Train you specifically in the use of this equipment.
• Familiarize yourself with your equipment, get to 
know its performance and its limits.
• Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings can result in serious 
injury or death.

• This product should only be used by trained and
competent persons or under the supervision of trained and 
competent persons.
• The activities for which this article can be used are 
inherently dangerous. Improper selection, misuse, or 
improper maintenance of the product can cause damage, 
serious injury, or death.
• It is the responsibility of the user to understand and 
know how to use each product supplied by COURANT, to 
use it only for the activities for which it was designed, not 
to use the equipment beyond its limits and apply all safety 
procedures listed.
• The manufacturer or distributor will not be responsible 
for damage, injury or death caused by the use of the product.
• Your life depends on your equipment and its
history (use, storage, control, etc.). Record and save these 
instructions: lot number, place and date of purchase, date of 
first use and checks, user name and comments.
• The user must be medically fit to control his own safety 
and any possible emergency.
• Before using the equipment, take all necessary steps to 
familiarize yourself with the emergency rescue techniques.
• A rescue plan must be put in place to deal with any 
emergency that may arise during work
• For equipment intended for use in fall arrest systems, 
it is essential for safety that the anchor or anchor point is 
always positioned and working so as to minimize both the 
risk of falling and the distance from potential fall. In addition, 
the user must check the required free space under him / her 
in the workplace before each use, so that, in the event of a 
fall, there is no collision with the ground or other obstacle 
on the fall path.
•  It is essential for the safety of the user that if the 
product is resold outside the country of destination of origin, 
the reseller provides instructions for use, maintenance, 
periodic examination and repair in the language of the 
country in which the product is to be used.

USE
• This product should be treated as personal protective 
equipment.
• The product should only be used in accordance with 
the instructions. Any modification of the equipment or any 
addition to the equipment may not be made without the 
prior written consent of the manufacturer. All repairs must 
be carried out in accordance with COURANT operating 
procedures.
• This connector is not intended for frequent opening / 
closing. It should only be used for infrequent connections.
• Opening and closing this connector requires a tool. 
Open or close it in a safe situation.
• This connector is only safe when the movable part is 
put in its closed position and the screw completely screwed 
as close as possible to the circumference of the ring.
• It can be used in conjunction with any appropriate 
equipment of appropriate specification taking into account 
the limitations of each individual part.
• A danger can arise when using several devices in which 
the safety function of one of the devices can be affected by 
the safety function of another device.
• The minimum resistance of the product covered by this 
manual when tested new complies with the applicable EN 
standards.
• The equipment is for single person use only.

COMPATIBILITY
• Check the compatibility of this product with the other 
elements of the system in your application (compatibility = 
good functional interaction).
• The elements used with your product must comply 
with the standards in force in your country (for example EN 
358 or EN 813).

FALLS
• In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the free 
space required under the user, before each use, in order to 
avoid any collision with the ground, or an obstacle, in the 
event of a fall.
• A fall arrest harness is the only body grab that is allowed 
to be used in a fall arrest system.
• Be aware that any product in the safety system can be 
damaged in a fall and should therefore always be examined 
for defects before reuse. The examination must be carried 
out by a competent person and a written confirmation that 
it is acceptable for re-use. If the product or any component 
of the system shows signs of wear or defect, or if in doubt, 
replace it.

CLEANING
• Wash with lukewarm domestic supply quality water 
(maximum temperature 40°C). Rinse and dry naturally in a 
warm room away from direct heat.
• Avoid contact with chemical reagents which could
affect the performance of the product.

LUBRICATION
• Lubricate the opening mechanism with a silicone-
based lubricant. This should be done after cleaning.
Note: Cleaning and lubrication is recommended after each 
use in the marine environment.

STORAGE
• Store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place away from 
excessive heat or sources of heat, high humidity, sharp 
edges, corrosives or other possible causes of damage.
• Do not store wet.

DURATION
• We are required by regulation (EU) 2016/425 to
give an obsolescence date. For metallic equipment, the 
lifespan is not limited. Please note that factors such as the 
following will reduce the lifespan safely: general wear and 
tear, corrosion, gate malfunction, chemical contamination, 
mechanical deformation / distortion, high impact load, 
high temperatures, prolonged exposure to UV rays, 
including sunlight, abrasion, cuts or lack of maintenance as 
recommended.
• When you suspect that the product is no longer safe 
and reliable, please contact COURANT immediately before 
taking steps to make the situation worse.

TRANSPORT
• Protect the product from the risks listed above.

MOUNTING
1.a. Unscrew the screw until the connector opens using 
the Allen key supplied with the product. It is not necessary 
to unscrew the entire screw. Caution: do not open the live 
connector.

1.b. Open the connector, and slide the desired equipment 
into it.

1.c. Close the connector and tighten the screw until it locks, 
according to the following tightening torque: 2 Nm.

• Nothing should interfere with the connector, any
external stress or support reduces its resistance. Closed, 
the connector offers maximum resistance on the long axis. 
Any other position reduces its resistance. Avoid loading on 
the clasp.
• Certain situations may be likely to reduce the resistance 
of the connector, for example its connection to excessively 
wide straps, or even to a metal device, for example a 
descender, which could pry on the carabiner’s finger. When 
the rope is suddenly tensioned, the lock may break. The 
finger can then open and the device can escape.
• Because of this leverage, one person’s weight may be 
enough to break the locking system.

ANCHOR
• For correct use and for connection to a safe anchor 
point, a sub-assembly (e.g. energy absorber, lanyard and 
connector) and other components of a stop system fall 
(diagram 2.b). Avoid the situations described in diagram 
2.c to 2.g.
• The anchorage of the system should preferably
be located above the position of the user and meet the 
requirements of standard EN 795 (> 15kN) (diagram 2.a, 3).
• Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, 
in order to limit the risk and the fall height.

INSPECTION INSTRUCTIONS
• Before use, the user must visually inspect the
equipment to ensure that it is in good working condition. 
If any part of the equipment appears to be defective, worn, 
corroded or contaminated with chemicals, it should be 
removed from service. The life of the user depends on it.
• If the clasp does not work properly when closing, the 
connector should not be used.
• Never use a connector if it is partially locked. In some 
environments, contaminants (mud, sand, paint, ice, etc.) may 
prevent the connector from closing. If one of the defects 
appears, after cleaning, oil the mechanism with silicone-
based lubricant.
• If, after lubrication, the fault persists, the connector 
must be taken out of service.
• In addition to the normal inspection required before, 
during and after each use, this equipment should be 
periodically (every 12 months) carefully examined by a 
competent person. Any item showing a defect must be 
immediately removed from service. The recording of this 
check must be made on the connector inspection sheet.

• If any of the following faults are present, the connector 
should be removed from service immediately:

1. Deep corrosion (does not disappear after light rubbing 
with sandpaper).
2. Game or out of the clasp rivet.
3. Incorrect positioning of the clasp on the connector 
body.
4. Exit of the axis of rotation of the clasp.
5. In case of surface deformation (deep scratches,
presence of dents) which causes a significant reduction in 
the body section of the product (if the embossment depth 
and / or if the reduction in the body section is greater than 
or equal to 1mm) .
6. Presence of cracks in particular on the axis of the
opening.

• Any product or component showing any defect should 
be removed from service immediately.

If in doubt about a product, DO NOT USE IT. Each product 
in a safety system can be damaged during a fall and should 
always be inspected before further use. DO NOT CONTINUE 
TO USE a product after a significant fall, because damage 
could have been suffered by the product, even if no external 
sign is visible.

MARKING
• The marking information (diagram 4)
• Make sure that the markings on the product are legible.

FR
Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre 
équipement. Seuls certains usages et techniques sont présentés. 
Vous êtes responsable de l’utilisation correcte de votre 
équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera 
à l’origine de dangers additionnels. 

ODIN
Certifié EN362/2004:M
Anneau de connexion à verrouillage manuel quasi-
permanent destiné aux systèmes d’arrêt des chutes et aux 
activités de verticalité sur corde.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Matériau: Acier Inoxydable
Dispositif de verrouillage: Verrouillage à vis
Ouverture du fermoir: 18mm 
diamètres: Ø75 extérieur - Ø47 intérieur 
Masse: 130g

\\ ATTENTION //
Les activités impliquant l’utilisation de cet équipement sont 
par nature dangereuses. Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, 
de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.

Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

• Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation.
• Vous former spécifiquement à l’utilisation de cet
équipement.
• Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre à 
connaître ses performantces et ses limites.
• Comprendre et accepter les risqes induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissement peut être la 
cause de blessures graves ou mortelles.

• Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes 
formées et compétentes ou bien sous la surveillance de 
personnes formées et compétentes.
• Les activités pour laquelle cet article peut être utilisé, 
sont intrinsèquement dangereuses.  Un mauvais choix, une 
mauvaise utilisation ou un entretien incorrecte du produit 
peuvent provoquer des dommages, des blessures graves 
ou la mort. 
• Il est de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur de bien
comprendre et de savoir utiliser chaque produit fourni par 
COURANT, de l’utiliser seulement pour les activités pour 
lesquelles il a été conçu, de ne pas pas utiliser l’équipement 
au-delà de ses limites et d’appliquer toutes les procédures 
de sécurité indiquées.
• Le fabricant ou le distributeur ne seront en aucun les 
responsables de dommages, blessures ou mort causés par 
l’utilisation du produit.
• Votre vie dépend de votre équipement et de son
histoire (utilisation, stockage, contrôle, etc).  Enregistrez 
et conservez ces instructions: numéro de lot, lieu et date 
d’achat, date de première utilisation et vérifications, nom et 
commentaires de l’utilisateur.
• L’utilisateur doit être médicalement apte à contrôler sa 
propre sécurité et toute situation d’urgence possible.
• Avant d’utiliser l’équipement, prenez toutes les mesures 
nécessaires pour vous familiariser avec les techniques de 
sauvetage en cas d’urgence.
• Un plan de sauvetage doit être mis en place afin de 
faire face à toute urgence susceptible de survenir pendant 
le travail
• Pour les équipements destinés à être utilisés dans
des systèmes antichute, il est essentiel pour la sécurité que 
le dispositif d’ancrage ou le point d’ancrage soit toujours 
positionné et travaille de manière à minimiser à la fois le 
risque de chute et la distance de chute potentielle. De plus, 
l’utilisateur doit vérifier l’espace libre requis sous lui / elle 
sur le lieu de travail avant chaque utilisation, afin que, en 
cas de chute, il n’y ait pas de collision avec le sol ou un autre 
obstacle sur le trajet de chute.
•  Il est essentiel pour la sécurité de l’utilisateur que si 
le produit est revendu en dehors du pays de destination 
d’origine, le revendeur fournisse des instructions 
d’utilisation, d’entretien, d’examen périodique et de 
réparation dans la langue du pays dans lequel le produit 
doit être utilisé.

UTILISATION
• Ce produit doit être traité comme un équipement de 
protection individuelle. 
• Le produit ne doit être utilisé que conformément
aux instructions. Toute modification de l’équipement ou 
toute adjonction à l’équipement ne peut se faire sans 
l’accord préalable écrit du fabricant. Toute réparation doit 
être effectuée conformément aux modes opératoires de 
COURANT.
• Ce connecteur n’est pas destiné à une ouverture/
fermeture fréquente. Il ne doit être utilisé que pour des 
connections peu fréquentes. 
• L’ouverture et la fermeture de ce connecteur nécessite 
un outil. Ouvrez ou fermez ce dernier dans une situation 
sûre. 
• Ce connecteur n’est sûr que lorsque la partie mobile est 
mise dans sa position fermée et la vis complètement vissée 
au plus près de la circonférence de l’anneau.  
• Il peut être utilisé conjointement avec tout équipement 
approprié de spécification appropriée en tenant compte des 
limites de chaque pièce individuelle. 
• Un danger peut survenir lors de l’utilisation de
plusieurs équipements dans laquelle la fonction de sécurité 
de l’un des équipements peut être affectée par la fonction de 
sécurité d’un autre équipement.
• La résistance minimale du produit couvert par ce
manuel lorsqu’il est testé neuf est conforme aux normes EN 
applicables. 
• L’équipement est réservé à l’usage d‘une seule
personne uniquement. 

COMPATIBILITÉ
• Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres 
éléments du système dans votre application (compatibilité 
= bonne interaction fonctionnelle).
• Les éléments utilisés avec votre produit doivent être 
conformes aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays (par 
exemple EN 358 ou EN 813).

CHUTES
• Dans un système d’arrêt des chutes, il est essentiel de 
vérifier l’espace libre requis sous l’utilisateur, avant chaque 
utilisation, afin d’éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou un 
obstacle, en cas de chute.
• Un harnais d’antichute est le seul dispositif de
préhension du corps qu’il soit permis d’utiliser dans un 
système d’arrêt des chutes.
• Soyez conscient que tout produit du système de
sécurité peut être endommagé lors d’une chute et doit donc 
toujours être examiné pour détecter les défauts avant de 
le réutiliser. L’examen doit être effectué par une personne 
compétente et une confirmation écrite qu’il est acceptable 
pour une réutilisation. Si le produit ou l’un des composants 
du système présente des signes d’usure ou de défaut, ou en 
cas de doute, remplacez-le.

NETTOYAGE
• Laver à l’eau tiède de qualité approvisionnement
domestique (température maximale 40°C). Rincez et séchez 
naturellement dans une pièce chaude à l’abri de la chaleur 
directe. 
• Évitez tout contact avec des réactifs chimiques qui
pourraient affecter les performances du produit.

LUBRIFICATION
• Lubrifiez le mécanisme d’ouverture avec un lubrifiant à 
base de silicone. Cela doit être effectué après le nettoyage. 
Remarque: Le nettoyage et la lubrification sont
recommandés après chaque utilisation en milieu marin.

STOCKAGE
• Entreposer sans emballage dans un endroit frais, sec 
et sombre à l’abri d’une chaleur excessive ou de sources 
de chaleur, d’une humidité élevée, de bords tranchants, de 
corrosifs ou d’autres causes possibles de dommages. 
• Ne pas stocker humide.

DURÉE
• Nous sommes tenus par le règlement (UE) 2016/425 
de donner une date d’obsolescence. Pour les équipements 
métalliques, la durée de vie n’est pas limitée. Veuillez 
noter que des facteurs tels que les suivants réduiront la 
durée de vie en toute sécurité: usure générale, corrosion, 
dysfonctionnement du portail, contamination chimique, 
déformation / distorsion mécanique, charge d’impact élevée, 
températures élevées, exposition prolongée aux rayons UV, 
y compris la lumière du soleil, l’abrasion, les coupures ou 
défaut d’entretien tel que recommandé. 
• Lorsque vous soupçonnez que le produit n’est plus sûr 
et fiable, veuillez contacter COURANT immédiatement avant 
de prendre des mesures qui aggravent la situation.

TRANSPORT
• Protéger le produit des risques énoncés ci-dessus.

MONTAGE
1.a.  Dévisser la vis jusqu’à que le connecteur s’ouvre à l’aide 
de la clé Allen fournie avec le produit. Il n’est pas nécessaire 
de dévisser la vis en entière. Attention: ne pas ouvrir le 
connecteur sous tension.

1.b. Ouvrir le connecteur, et y glisser les équipements
souhaités.

1.c. Fermer le connecteur et visser la vis jusqu’à blocage de 
celle-ci, suivant le couple de serrage suivant : 2 Nm.

• Rien ne doit gêner le connecteur, toute contrainte ou 
appui extérieur réduit sa résistance. Fermé, le connecteur 
offre la résistance maximum sur le grand axe. Toute autre 
position réduit sa résistance. Eviter de mettre en charge au 
niveau du fermoir.
• Certaines situations peuvent être susceptibles de
réduire la résistance du connecteur, par exemple son 
raccordement à des sangles trop larges, ou encore à un 
appareil métallique, par exemple un descendeur, qui 
pourrait faire levier sur le doigt du mousqueton.  Lors d’une 
tension brusque de la corde, le verrouillage peut casser.  Le 
doigt peut alors s’ouvrir et l’appareil s’échapper.
• A cause de cet effet levier, le poids d’une personne peut 
être suffisant pour casser le système de verrouillage.

ANCRAGE 
• Pour l’usage correct et pour le raccordement à un point 
d’ancrage sûr, à un sous-ensemble (par exemple amortisseur 
d’énergie, une longe et un connecteur) et à d’autres 
composants d’un système d’arrêt de chute (schéma 2.b). 
Évitez les situations exposées en schéma 2.c à 2.g.
• L’ancrage du système doit être de préférence situé
au dessus de la position de l’utilisateur et répondre aux 
éxigences de la norme EN 795 (>15kN) (schéma 2.a, 3).
• Veillez à ce que le point d’ancrage soit correctement 
positionné, afin de limiter le risque et la hauteur de chute.

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSPECTION 
• Avant toute utilisation, l’utilisateur doit effectuer une 
inspection visuelle de l’équipement pour s’assurer qu’il est en 
bon état de fonctionnement. Si une partie de l’équipement 
semble souffrir de défauts, d’usure, de corrosion ou de 
contamination par des produits chimiques, elle doit être 
mise hors service. La vie de l’utilisateur en dépend. 
• Si le fermoir ne fonctionne pas correctement lors de la 
fermeture, le connecteur ne doit pas être utilisé.
• N’utilisez jamais un connecteur s’il est partiellement 
verrouillé. Dans certains environnements, les contaminants 
(boue, sable, peinture, glace, etc.) peuvent empêcher la 
fermeture du connecteur. Si un des défauts apparaît, après 
nettoyage, huilez le mécanisme avec du lubrifiant à base 
de silicone.
• Si, après lubrification, le défaut persiste, le connecteur 
doit être mis hors service. 
• En plus de l’inspection normale requise avant, pendant 
et après chaque utilisation, cet équipement doit être 
périodiquement (tous les 12mois) soigneusement examiné 
par une personne compétente. Tout article présentant 
un défaut doit être immédiatement retiré du service. 
L’enregistrement de ce contrôle doit être fait sur la feuille 
d’inspection du connecteur. 

• Si l’un des défauts suivants est présent, le connecteur 
devrait être retiré du service immédiatement :

1. Corrosion profonde (ne disparaît pas après un léger 
frottement avec du papier de verre).
2. Jeu ou sorti du rivet du fermoir.
3. Positionnement incorrect du fermoir sur le corps du 
connecteur.
4. Sortie de l’axe de rotation du fermoir.
5. En cas de déformation de surface (rayures profondes, 
présence de bosselures) qui cause une réduction 
significative de la section du corps du produit (si la 
profondeur de bosselure et/ou si la réduction de la section 
de corps est supérieur ou égale à 1mm).
6. Présence des fissures en particuler sur l’axe de
l’ouverture.

• N’importe quel produit ou composant montrant
n’importe quel défaut, devrait être retiré du service 
immédiatement. 

En cas de doute au sujet d’un produit, NE L’EMPLOYEZ 
PAS. Chaque produit dans un système de sûreté peut être 
endommagé pendant une chute et doit toujours être 
inspecté avant une nouvelle utilisation. NE CONTINUEZ PAS 
À EMPLOYER un produit après une chute importante, parce 
que des dommages pourraient avoir été subis par le produit, 
même si aucun signe externe n’est visible.

MARQUAGE
• Les informations de marquage (schéma 4)
• Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le
produit.

DE
In diesem Handbuch wird erklärt, wie Sie Ihre Geräte richtig 
verwenden. Es werden nur bestimmte Verwendungen und 
Techniken vorgestellt. Sie sind für den ordnungsgemäßen 
Gebrauch Ihrer Geräte verantwortlich. Der Missbrauch dieses 
Geräts führt zu zusätzlichen Gefahren.

ODIN
EN362 / 2004 zertifiziert: M.
Fast permanenter manueller Verriegelungsverbindungsring 
für Absturzsicherungssysteme und Vertikalitätsaktivitäten 
am Seil.

EIGENSCHAFTEN
Material: Edelstahl
Verriegelung: Schraubverschluss
Verschlussöffnung: 18mm
Durchmesser: Ø75 außen - Ø47 innen
Gewicht: 130 g

\\ WARNUNG //
Aktivitäten, bei denen dieses Gerät verwendet wird, sind 
von Natur aus gefährlich. Sie sind verantwortlich für Ihre 
Handlungen, Ihre Entscheidungen und Ihre Sicherheit.

Bevor Sie dieses Gerät verwenden, müssen Sie:

• Lesen und verstehen Sie alle Bedienungsanleitungen.
• Trainieren Sie speziell im Umgang mit diesem Gerät.
• Machen Sie sich mit Ihren Geräten vertraut, lernen Sie 
deren Leistung und Grenzen kennen.
• Verstehen und akzeptieren Sie die damit verbundenen 
Risiken.

Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnungen kann zu schweren 
oder tödlichen Verletzungen führen.

• Dieses Produkt darf nur von geschulten und
kompetenten Personen oder unter Aufsicht geschulter und 
kompetenter Personen verwendet werden.
• Die Aktivitäten, für die dieser Artikel verwendet werden 
kann, sind von Natur aus gefährlich. Eine unsachgemäße 
Auswahl, ein Missbrauch oder eine unsachgemäße Wartung 
des Produkts kann zu Schäden, schweren Verletzungen oder 
zum Tod führen.
• Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, zu
verstehen und zu wissen, wie jedes von COURANT gelieferte 
Produkt zu verwenden ist, es nur für die Aktivitäten zu 
verwenden, für die es entwickelt wurde, das Gerät nicht über 
seine Grenzen hinaus zu verwenden und alle aufgeführten 
Sicherheitsverfahren anzuwenden.
• Der Hersteller oder Vertreiber haftet nicht für Schäden, 
Verletzungen oder Todesfälle, die durch die Verwendung des 
Produkts verursacht werden.
• Ihr Leben hängt von Ihrer Ausrüstung und ihrer
Geschichte ab (Verwendung, Lagerung, Kontrolle 
usw.). Notieren und speichern Sie diese Anweisungen: 
Chargennummer, Ort und Datum des Kaufs, Datum der 
ersten Verwendung und Überprüfung, Benutzername und 
Kommentare.
• Der Benutzer muss medizinisch fit sein, um seine eigene 
Sicherheit und jeden möglichen Notfall zu kontrollieren.
• Führen Sie vor der Verwendung des Geräts
alle erforderlichen Schritte aus, um sich mit den 
Notfallrettungstechniken vertraut zu machen.
• Es muss ein Rettungsplan erstellt werden, um alle
Notfälle zu bewältigen, die während der Arbeit auftreten 
können
• Bei Geräten, die für den Einsatz in 
Absturzsicherungssystemen vorgesehen sind, ist es 
aus Sicherheitsgründen wichtig, dass der Anker oder 
Ankerpunkt immer so positioniert ist und funktioniert, 
dass sowohl das Sturzrisiko als auch die Entfernung zum 
möglichen Sturz minimiert werden. Darüber hinaus muss 
der Benutzer vor jeder Verwendung den erforderlichen 
freien Platz unter ihm am Arbeitsplatz überprüfen, damit 
im Falle eines Sturzes keine Kollision mit dem Boden oder 
einem anderen Hindernis auf dem Sturzweg auftritt.
• Für die Sicherheit des Anwenders ist es wichtig,
dass der Wiederverkäufer beim Weiterverkauf des 
Produkts außerhalb des Herkunftslandes Anweisungen 
zur Verwendung, Wartung, regelmäßigen Prüfung und 
Reparatur in der Sprache des Landes bereitstellt, in dem das 
Produkt verwendet werden soll .

VERWENDEN
• Dieses Produkt sollte als persönliche Schutzausrüstung 
behandelt werden.
• Das Produkt sollte nur in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Anweisungen verwendet werden. Änderungen am Gerät 
oder Ergänzungen des Geräts dürfen ohne vorherige 
schriftliche Zustimmung des Herstellers nicht vorgenommen 
werden. Alle Reparaturen müssen gemäß den COURANT 
Betriebsverfahren durchgeführt werden.
• Dieser Anschluss ist nicht zum häufigen Öffnen
/ Schließen vorgesehen. Es sollte nur für seltene 
Verbindungen verwendet werden.
• Zum Öffnen und Schließen dieses Anschlusses ist ein 
Werkzeug erforderlich. Öffnen oder schließen Sie es in einer 
sicheren Situation.
• Dieser Stecker ist nur dann sicher, wenn das
bewegliche Teil in seine geschlossene Position gebracht 
und die Schraube so nah wie möglich am Umfang des Rings 
festgeschraubt wird.
• Es kann in Verbindung mit jeder geeigneten
Ausrüstung geeigneter Spezifikation unter Berücksichtigung 
der Einschränkungen jedes einzelnen Teils verwendet 
werden.
• Bei Verwendung mehrerer Geräte kann eine Gefahr
auftreten, bei der die Sicherheitsfunktion eines der Geräte 
durch die Sicherheitsfunktion eines anderen Geräts 
beeinträchtigt werden kann.
• Der Mindestwiderstand des in diesem Handbuch
behandelten Produkts bei Neuprüfung entspricht den 
geltenden EN-Normen.
• Das Gerät ist nur für Einzelpersonen bestimmt.

KOMPATIBILITÄT
• Überprüfen Sie die Kompatibilität dieses Produkts mit 
den anderen Elementen des Systems in Ihrer Anwendung 
(Kompatibilität = gute funktionale Interaktion).
• Die mit Ihrem Produkt verwendeten Elemente müssen 
den in Ihrem Land geltenden Normen entsprechen (z. B. EN 
358 oder EN 813).

STÜRZE
• Bei einem Absturzsicherungssystem ist es wichtig, vor 
jedem Gebrauch den unter dem Benutzer erforderlichen 
freien Platz zu überprüfen, um im Falle eines Sturzes eine 
Kollision mit dem Boden oder ein Hindernis zu vermeiden.
• Ein Absturzsicherungsgurt ist der einzige Körpergreifer, 
der in einem Absturzsicherungssystem verwendet werden 
darf.
• Beachten Sie, dass jedes Produkt im Sicherheitssystem 
bei einem Sturz beschädigt werden kann und daher vor der 
Wiederverwendung immer auf Mängel untersucht werden 
sollte. Die Prüfung muss von einer kompetenten Person 
und einer schriftlichen Bestätigung durchgeführt werden, 
dass sie für die Wiederverwendung akzeptabel ist. Wenn 
das Produkt oder eine Komponente des Systems Anzeichen 
von Verschleiß oder Defekt aufweist oder wenn Sie Zweifel 
haben, ersetzen Sie es.

REINIGUNG
• Waschen Sie mit lauwarmem Wasser in
Haushaltsqualität (maximale Temperatur 40°C). Natürlich 
in einem warmen Raum ohne direkte Hitze abspülen und 
trocknen.
• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit chemischen
Reagenzien, die die Leistung des Produkts beeinträchtigen 
könnten.

SCHMIERUNG
• Schmieren Sie den Öffnungsmechanismus mit
einem Schmiermittel auf Silikonbasis. Dies sollte nach der 
Reinigung erfolgen.
Hinweis: Nach jedem Gebrauch in der Meeresumwelt wird 
eine Reinigung und Schmierung empfohlen.

LAGER
• Unverpackt an einem kühlen, trockenen und
dunklen Ort aufbewahren, fern von übermäßiger Hitze 
oder Wärmequellen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, scharfen 
Kanten, ätzenden Stoffen oder anderen möglichen 
Schadensursachen.
• Nicht nass lagern.

DAUER
• Die Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 verpflichtet uns, ein
Veralterungsdatum anzugeben. Bei metallischen Geräten 
ist die Lebensdauer nicht begrenzt. Bitte beachten Sie, 
dass Faktoren wie die folgenden die Lebensdauer sicher 
verkürzen: allgemeiner Verschleiß, Korrosion, Fehlfunktion 
des Tors, chemische Verunreinigung, mechanische 
Verformung / Verformung, hohe Stoßbelastung, hohe 
Temperaturen, längere Exposition gegenüber UV-Strahlen, 
einschließlich Sonnenlicht, Abrieb, Schnitte oder mangelnde 
Wartung wie empfohlen.
• Wenn Sie den Verdacht haben, dass das Produkt nicht 
mehr sicher und zuverlässig ist, wenden Sie sich bitte sofort 
an COURANT, bevor Sie Maßnahmen ergreifen, um die 
Situation zu verschlimmern.

TRANSPORT
• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor den oben aufgeführten 
Risiken.

MONTAGE
1.a. Lösen Sie die Schraube, bis sich der Stecker mit dem 
mitgelieferten Inbusschlüssel öffnet. Es ist nicht erforderlich, 
die gesamte Schraube zu lösen. Achtung: Öffnen Sie nicht 
den stromführenden Anschluss.

1.b. Öffnen Sie den Stecker und schieben Sie das
gewünschte Gerät hinein.

1.c. Schließen Sie den Stecker und ziehen Sie die Schraube 
mit dem folgenden Anzugsmoment fest, bis sie einrastet: 
2 Nm.

• Nichts darf den Stecker stören, äußere
Beanspruchungen oder Stützen verringern seinen 
Widerstand. Geschlossen bietet der Stecker maximalen 
Widerstand auf der Längsachse. Jede andere Position 
verringert den Widerstand. Vermeiden Sie das Laden des 
Verschlusses.
• Bestimmte Situationen können den Widerstand
des Steckverbinders verringern, z. B. seine Verbindung 
zu übermäßig breiten Bändern oder sogar zu einem 
Metallgerät, z. B. einem Abseilgerät, das den Finger des 
Karabiners beschädigen könnte. Wenn das Seil plötzlich 
gespannt wird, kann das Schloss brechen. Der Finger kann 
sich dann öffnen und das Gerät kann entkommen.
• Aufgrund dieser Hebelwirkung kann das Gewicht einer 
Person ausreichen, um das Schließsystem zu beschädigen.
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5. En caso de deformación de la superficie (rasguños 
profundos, presencia de abolladuras) que causa una 
reducción significativa en la sección del cuerpo del 
producto (si la profundidad de estampado y / o si la 
reducción en la sección del cuerpo es mayor o igual a 
1 mm).
6. Presencia de grietas en particular en el eje de la 
abertura.

• Cualquier producto o componente que muestre
algún defecto debe retirarse del servicio de inmediato.

Si tiene dudas sobre un producto, NO LO USE. Cada 
producto en un sistema de seguridad puede dañarse 
durante una caída y siempre debe inspeccionarse 
antes de su uso posterior. NO CONTINÚE USANDO un 
producto después de una caída significativa, porque el 
producto podría haber sufrido daños, incluso si no hay 
signos externos visibles.

CALIFICACIÓN
• La información de marcado (diagrama 4)
• Asegúrese de que las marcas en el producto sean 
legibles.

 CE certifying body / Organsme certificateur 
CE /  CE-Zertifikations orgnismun /  
Organismo certificatore CE / Organismo 
certificador CE
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ANKER 
• Zur korrekten Verwendung und zum Anschluss an
einen sicheren Ankerpunkt fallen eine Unterbaugruppe 
(z. B. Energieabsorber, Lanyard und Verbinder) und andere 
Komponenten eines Stoppsystems ab (Abbildung 2.b).
Vermeiden Sie die in Abbildung 2.c bis 2.g beschriebenen 
Situationen.
• Die Verankerung des Systems sollte vorzugsweise über 
der Position des Benutzers liegen und den Anforderungen 
der Norm EN 795 (> 15 kN) entsprechen (Abbildung 2.a, 3).
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Ankerpunkt richtig
positioniert ist, um das Risiko und die Fallhöhe zu begrenzen.

INSPEKTIONSANWEISUNGEN
• Vor dem Gebrauch muss der Benutzer das Gerät visuell 
überprüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass es in einwandfreiem 
Zustand ist. Wenn ein Teil des Geräts defekt, abgenutzt, 
korrodiert oder mit Chemikalien kontaminiert zu sein 
scheint, sollte es außer Betrieb genommen werden. Das 
Leben des Benutzers hängt davon ab.
• Wenn der Verschluss beim Schließen nicht richtig
funktioniert, sollte der Stecker nicht verwendet werden.
• Verwenden Sie niemals einen Stecker, wenn dieser
teilweise verriegelt ist. In einigen Umgebungen können 
Verunreinigungen (Schlamm, Sand, Farbe, Eis usw.) das 
Schließen des Steckverbinders verhindern. Wenn einer 
der Defekte auftritt, ölen Sie den Mechanismus nach der 
Reinigung mit Schmiermittel auf Silikonbasis.
• Wenn der Fehler nach der Schmierung weiterhin
besteht, muss der Stecker außer Betrieb genommen werden.
• Zusätzlich zu der normalen Inspektion, die vor, während 
und nach jedem Gebrauch erforderlich ist, sollte dieses Gerät 
regelmäßig (alle 12 Monate) von einer kompetenten Person 
sorgfältig überprüft werden. Alle Gegenstände, die einen 
Defekt aufweisen, müssen sofort außer Betrieb genommen 
werden. Die Aufzeichnung dieser Prüfung muss auf dem 
Inspektionsblatt des Steckers erfolgen.

• Wenn einer der folgenden Fehler vorliegt, sollte der 
Stecker sofort außer Betrieb genommen werden:

1. Tiefe Korrosion (verschwindet nicht nach leichtem
Reiben mit Sandpapier).
2. Spiel oder aus dem Verschlussniet.
3. Falsche Positionierung der Schließe am Steckerkörper.
4. Ausgang der Drehachse des Verschlusses.
5. Im Falle einer Oberflächenverformung (tiefe
Kratzer, Vorhandensein von Dellen), die eine signifikante 
Verringerung des Körperabschnitts des Produkts verursacht 
(wenn die Prägungstiefe und / oder wenn die Verringerung 
des Körperabschnitts größer oder gleich 1 mm ist).
6. Vorhandensein von Rissen insbesondere auf der
Öffnungsachse.

• Alle Produkte oder Komponenten, die Mängel
aufweisen, sollten sofort außer Betrieb genommen werden.

Wenn Sie Zweifel an einem Produkt haben, verwenden 
Sie es NICHT. Jedes Produkt in einem Sicherheitssystem 
kann während eines Sturzes beschädigt werden und sollte 
immer vor der weiteren Verwendung überprüft werden. 
Verwenden Sie ein Produkt nach einem erheblichen Sturz 
NICHT WEITER, da das Produkt möglicherweise beschädigt 
wurde, auch wenn kein äußeres Zeichen sichtbar ist.

MARKIERUNG
• Die Markierungsinformationen (Abbildung 4)
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Markierungen auf dem
Produkt lesbar sind.

IT
Questo manuale spiega come utilizzare correttamente le 
apparecchiature. Sono presentati solo determinati usi e 
tecniche. Sei responsabile dell’uso corretto dell’attrezzatura. 
L’uso improprio di questa apparecchiatura causerà ulteriori 
pericoli.

ODIN
Certificato EN362 / 2004: M
Anello di collegamento a bloccaggio manuale quasi 
permanente per sistemi anticaduta e attività di verticalità 
su fune.

CARATTERISTICHE
Materiale: acciaio inossidabile
Dispositivo di bloccaggio: blocco a vite
Apertura chiusura: 18mm
Diametri: Ø75 esterno - Ø47 interno
Peso: 130 g

\\ AVVERTIMENTO //
Le attività che comportano l’uso di questa apparecchiatura 
sono intrinsecamente pericolose. Sei responsabile delle tue 
azioni, delle tue decisioni e della tua sicurezza.

Prima di utilizzare questa apparecchiatura, è necessario:

• Leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni per l’uso.
• Allenati specificatamente sull’uso di questa
attrezzatura.
• Acquisisci familiarità con la tua attrezzatura, conosci le 
sue prestazioni e i suoi limiti.
• Comprendere e accettare i rischi connessi.

La mancata osservanza di uno qualsiasi di questi 
avvertimenti può provocare lesioni gravi o morte.

• Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo da persone 
addestrate e competenti o sotto la supervisione di persone 
addestrate e competenti.
• Le attività per le quali è possibile utilizzare questo
articolo sono intrinsecamente pericolose. La selezione 
impropria, l’uso improprio o la manutenzione impropria del 
prodotto possono causare danni, lesioni gravi o morte.
• È responsabilità dell’utente comprendere e sapere
come utilizzare ogni prodotto fornito da COURANT, 
utilizzarlo solo per le attività per le quali è stato progettato, 
non utilizzare l’apparecchiatura oltre i suoi limiti e applicare 
tutte le procedure di sicurezza elencate.
• Il produttore o il distributore non saranno responsabili 
per danni, lesioni o morte causati dall’uso del prodotto.
• La tua vita dipende dalla tua attrezzatura e dalla sua 
storia (uso, conservazione, controllo, ecc.). Registrare e 
salvare queste istruzioni: numero di lotto, luogo e data di 
acquisto, data del primo utilizzo e controlli, nome utente e 
commenti.
• L’utente deve essere in forma medica per controllare la 
propria sicurezza e ogni possibile emergenza.
• Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchiatura, adottare tutte le 
misure necessarie per acquisire familiarità con le tecniche di 
salvataggio di emergenza.
• Un piano di salvataggio deve essere messo in atto per 
far fronte a qualsiasi emergenza che può sorgere durante il 
lavoro
• Per le apparecchiature destinate all’uso nei sistemi
di arresto caduta, è essenziale per la sicurezza che 
l’ancoraggio o il punto di ancoraggio sia sempre posizionato 
e funzionante in modo da ridurre sia il rischio di caduta che 
la distanza dalla caduta potenziale. Inoltre, l’utente deve 
controllare lo spazio libero richiesto sotto di sé sul posto di 
lavoro prima di ogni utilizzo, in modo che, in caso di caduta, 
non vi siano collisioni con il suolo o altri ostacoli sul percorso 
di caduta.
• È essenziale per la sicurezza dell’utente che se il
prodotto viene rivenduto al di fuori del paese di destinazione 
di origine, il rivenditore fornisce istruzioni per l’uso, la 
manutenzione, l’esame periodico e la riparazione nella 
lingua del paese in cui il prodotto deve essere utilizzato .

USO
• Questo prodotto deve essere trattato come dispositivo 
di protezione individuale.
• Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo in conformità 
con le istruzioni. Qualsiasi modifica dell’apparecchiatura 
o qualsiasi aggiunta all’apparecchiatura non può essere
effettuata senza il previo consenso scritto del produttore. 
Tutte le riparazioni devono essere eseguite in conformità 
con le procedure operative COURANT.
• Questo connettore non è progettato per aperture
/ chiusure frequenti. Dovrebbe essere usato solo per 
connessioni poco frequenti.
• L’apertura e la chiusura di questo connettore richiede 
uno strumento. Aprilo o chiudilo in una situazione sicura.
• Questo connettore è sicuro solo quando la parte mobile 
viene messa in posizione chiusa e la vite completamente 
avvitata il più vicino possibile alla circonferenza dell’anello.
• Può essere utilizzato in combinazione con qualsiasi
attrezzatura appropriata di specifica appropriata tenendo 
conto dei limiti di ogni singola parte.
• Un pericolo può sorgere quando si utilizzano più
dispositivi in   cui la funzione di sicurezza di un altro
dispositivo può influire sulla funzione di sicurezza di uno 
dei dispositivi.
• La resistenza minima del prodotto coperta da questo 
manuale quando testata nuova è conforme alle norme EN 
applicabili.
• L’apparecchiatura è solo per uso singolo.

COMPATIBILITÀ
• Verifica la compatibilità di questo prodotto con gli altri 
elementi del sistema nella tua applicazione (compatibilità = 
buona interazione funzionale).
• Gli elementi utilizzati con il prodotto devono essere 
conformi alle norme in vigore nel proprio paese (ad esempio 
EN 358 o EN 813).

CASCATE
• In un sistema di arresto caduta, è essenziale controllare 
lo spazio libero richiesto sotto l’utente, prima di ogni utilizzo, 
al fine di evitare collisioni con il suolo o ostacoli in caso di 

caduta.
• Un’imbracatura anticaduta è l’unica presa che può
essere utilizzata in un sistema anticaduta.
• Essere consapevoli del fatto che qualsiasi prodotto
nel sistema di sicurezza può essere danneggiato in caso 
di caduta e deve quindi essere sempre esaminato per 
difetti prima di riutilizzarlo. L’esame deve essere effettuato 
da una persona competente e una conferma scritta che
è accettabile per il riutilizzo. Se il prodotto o qualsiasi
componente del sistema mostra segni di usura o difetto, o 
in caso di dubbio, sostituirlo.

PULIZIA
• Lavare con acqua tiepida di qualità domestica
(temperatura massima 40 ° C). Risciacquare e asciugare 
naturalmente in una stanza calda lontano dal calore diretto.
• Evitare il contatto con reagenti chimici che potrebbero 
influire sulle prestazioni del prodotto.

LUBRIFICAZIONE
• Lubrificare il meccanismo di apertura con un
lubrificante a base di silicone. Questo dovrebbe essere fatto 
dopo la pulizia.
Nota: si consiglia di pulire e lubrificare dopo ogni utilizzo 
nell’ambiente marino.

CONSERVAZIONE
• Conservare disimballato in un luogo fresco, asciutto e 
buio, lontano da calore eccessivo o fonti di calore, elevata 
umidità, bordi taglienti, agenti corrosivi o altre possibili 
cause di danni.
• Non conservare bagnato.

DURATA
• Il regolamento (UE) 2016/425 ci impone di stabilire
una data di obsolescenza. Per le apparecchiature metalliche, 
la durata della vita non è limitata. Si noti che fattori come 
i seguenti ridurranno la durata della vita in sicurezza: usura 
generale, corrosione, malfunzionamento del cancello, 
contaminazione chimica, deformazione / distorsione 
meccanica, carico ad alto impatto, alte temperature, 
esposizione prolungata ai raggi UV, tra cui luce solare, 
abrasione, tagli o mancanza di manutenzione come 
raccomandato.
• Quando si sospetta che il prodotto non sia più sicuro 
e affidabile, contattare immediatamente COURANT prima di 
prendere provvedimenti per aggravare la situazione.

TRASPORTO
• Proteggere il prodotto dai rischi sopra elencati.

MONTAGGIO
1.a. Svitare la vite fino all’apertura del connettore utilizzando 
la chiave a brugola fornita con il prodotto. Non è necessario 
svitare l’intera vite. Attenzione: non aprire il connettore 
live.

1.b. Aprire il connettore e far scorrere l’attrezzatura
desiderata al suo interno.

1.c. Chiudere il connettore e serrare la vite fino a quando 
si blocca, in base alla seguente coppia di serraggio: 2 Nm.

• Nulla dovrebbe interferire con il connettore, qualsiasi 
sollecitazione o supporto esterno ne riduce la resistenza. 
Chiuso, il connettore offre la massima resistenza sull’asse 
lungo. Qualsiasi altra posizione riduce la sua resistenza. 
Evitare il caricamento sulla chiusura.
• È possibile che alcune situazioni riducano la resistenza 
del connettore, ad esempio la sua connessione a cinghie 
eccessivamente larghe o persino a un dispositivo metallico, 
ad esempio un discensore, che potrebbe fare leva sul dito del 
moschettone. Quando la fune viene improvvisamente tesa, 
la serratura potrebbe rompersi. Il dito può quindi aprirsi e il 
dispositivo può fuggire.
• A causa di questa leva, il peso di una persona potrebbe 
essere sufficiente per rompere il sistema di bloccaggio.

ANCORA
• Per un uso corretto e per il collegamento a un punto 
di ancoraggio sicuro, un sottogruppo (ad es. Assorbitore 
di energia, cordino e connettore) e altri componenti di 
un sistema di arresto cadono (diagramma 2.b). Evitare le 
situazioni descritte negli schemi da 2.c a 2.g.
• L’ancoraggio del sistema dovrebbe preferibilmente
essere posizionato sopra la posizione dell’utente e soddisfare 
i requisiti della norma EN 795 (> 15kN) (diagramma 2.a, 3).
• Assicurarsi che il punto di ancoraggio sia posizionato 
correttamente, al fine di limitare il rischio e l’altezza di 
caduta.

ISTRUZIONI DI ISPEZIONE
• Prima dell’uso, l’utente deve ispezionare visivamente 
l’apparecchiatura per assicurarsi che sia in buone condizioni 
di lavoro. Se una qualsiasi parte dell’attrezzatura sembra 
essere difettosa, usurata, corrosa o contaminata da sostanze 
chimiche, deve essere rimossa dal servizio. La vita dell’utente 
dipende da questo.
• Se la chiusura non funziona correttamente alla
chiusura, il connettore non deve essere utilizzato.
• Non utilizzare mai un connettore se è parzialmente 
bloccato. In alcuni ambienti, contaminanti (fango, sabbia, 
vernice, ghiaccio, ecc.) Possono impedire la chiusura del 
connettore. Se appare uno dei difetti, dopo la pulizia, oliare il 
meccanismo con lubrificante a base di silicone.
• Se, dopo la lubrificazione, l’errore persiste, il connettore 
deve essere messo fuori servizio.
• Oltre alla normale ispezione richiesta prima, durante 
e dopo ogni utilizzo, questa apparecchiatura deve essere 
periodicamente (ogni 12 mesi) attentamente esaminata da 
una persona competente. Qualsiasi articolo che presenti un 
difetto deve essere immediatamente rimosso dal servizio. La 
registrazione di questo controllo deve essere effettuata sul 
foglio di ispezione del connettore.

• Se è presente uno dei seguenti guasti, il connettore 
deve essere rimosso immediatamente dal servizio:

1. Corrosione profonda (non scompare dopo leggero
sfregamento con carta vetrata).
2. Gioco o rivetto fuori mano.
3. Posizionamento errato della chiusura sul corpo del
connettore.
4. Uscita dell’asse di rotazione della chiusura.
5. In caso di deformazione superficiale (graffi profondi, 
presenza di ammaccature) che provoca una riduzione 
significativa della sezione del corpo del prodotto (se la 
profondità del rilievo e / o se la riduzione della sezione del 
corpo è maggiore o uguale a 1 mm).
6. Presenza di crepe in particolare sull’asse dell’apertura.

• Qualsiasi prodotto o componente che presenti difetti 
deve essere rimosso immediatamente dal servizio.

In caso di dubbi su un prodotto, NON USARLO. Ogni 
prodotto in un sistema di sicurezza può essere danneggiato 
durante una caduta e deve essere sempre ispezionato prima 
di un ulteriore utilizzo. NON CONTINUARE A UTILIZZARE un 
prodotto dopo una caduta significativa, poiché il prodotto 
potrebbe aver subito danni, anche se non sono visibili segni 
esterni.

MARCATURA
• Le informazioni di marcatura (diagramma 4)
• Accertarsi che i segni sul prodotto siano leggibili.

ES
Este manual explica cómo usar su equipo correctamente. Solo 
se presentan ciertos usos y técnicas. Usted es responsable del 
uso adecuado de su equipo. El mal uso de este equipo causará 
riesgos adicionales.

ODIN
Certificación EN362 / 2004: M
Anillo de conexión de bloqueo manual casi permanente 
para sistemas de detención de caídas y actividades de 
verticalidad en la cuerda.

CARACTERISTICAS
Material: Acero inoxidable
Dispositivo de bloqueo: bloqueo de tornillo
Apertura de cierre: 18 mm
Diámetros: Ø75 afuera - Ø47 adentro
Peso: 130g

\\ ADVERTENCIA //
Las actividades que implican el uso de este equipo son 
inherentemente peligrosas. Usted es responsable de sus 
acciones, sus decisiones y su seguridad.

Antes de usar este equipo, debe:

• Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones de
funcionamiento.
• Capacitarlo específicamente en el uso de este equipo.
• Familiarícese con su equipo, conozca su rendimiento 
y sus límites.
• Comprender y aceptar los riesgos involucrados.

El incumplimiento de cualquiera de estas advertencias 
puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.

• Este producto solo debe ser utilizado por personas
capacitadas y competentes o bajo la supervisión de
personas capacitadas y competentes.
• Las actividades para las cuales se puede usar este
artículo son inherentemente peligrosas. La selección 
incorrecta, el mal uso o el mantenimiento inadecuado del 

producto pueden causar daños, lesiones graves o la muerte.
• Es responsabilidad del usuario comprender y saber
cómo usar cada producto suministrado por COURANT, 
usarlo solo para las actividades para las cuales fue diseñado, 
no usar el equipo más allá de sus límites y aplicar todos los 
procedimientos de seguridad enumerados.
• El fabricante o distribuidor no será responsable por 
daños, lesiones o muerte causados   por el uso del producto.
• Su vida depende de su equipo y su historial (uso,
almacenamiento, control, etc.). Registre y guarde estas 
instrucciones: número de lote, lugar y fecha de compra, 
fecha de primer uso y cheques, nombre de usuario y 
comentarios.
• El usuario debe estar médicamente en forma
para controlar su propia seguridad y cualquier posible 
emergencia.
• Antes de usar el equipo, tome todas las medidas
necesarias para familiarizarse con las técnicas de rescate de 
emergencia.
• Se debe establecer un plan de rescate para hacer frente 
a cualquier emergencia que pueda surgir durante el trabajo.
• Para los equipos destinados a usarse en sistemas de 
detención de caídas, es esencial para la seguridad que 
el ancla o punto de anclaje esté siempre posicionado y 
funcionando para minimizar tanto el riesgo de caída como 
la distancia de una posible caída. Además, el usuario debe 
verificar el espacio libre requerido debajo de él / ella en el 
lugar de trabajo antes de cada uso, de modo que, en caso de 
una caída, no haya colisión con el suelo u otro obstáculo en 
el camino de caída.
• Es esencial para la seguridad del usuario que si
el producto se revende fuera del país de destino de 
origen, el revendedor proporciona instrucciones de uso, 
mantenimiento, examen periódico y reparación en el idioma 
del país en el que se utilizará el producto. .

UTILIZAR
• Este producto debe tratarse como equipo de
protección personal.
• El producto solo debe usarse de acuerdo con las
instrucciones. Cualquier modificación del equipo o cualquier 
adición al equipo no se puede hacer sin el consentimiento 
previo por escrito del fabricante. Todas las reparaciones 
deben realizarse de acuerdo con los procedimientos 
operativos COURANT.
• Este conector no está diseñado para una apertura / 
cierre frecuente. Solo debe usarse para conexiones poco 
frecuentes.
• Abrir y cerrar este conector requiere una herramienta. 
Ábralo o ciérrelo en una situación segura.
• Este conector solo es seguro cuando la parte móvil se 
coloca en su posición cerrada y el tornillo se atornilla por 
completo lo más cerca posible de la circunferencia del anillo.
• Se puede usar junto con cualquier equipo apropiado 
de especificación apropiada teniendo en cuenta las 
limitaciones de cada parte individual.
• Puede surgir un peligro cuando se usan varios
dispositivos en los que la función de seguridad de uno de 
los dispositivos puede verse afectada por la función de 
seguridad de otro dispositivo.
• La resistencia mínima del producto cubierto por este 
manual cuando se prueba nuevo cumple con las normas 
EN aplicables.
• El equipo es solo para uso individual.

COMPATIBILIDAD
• Verifique la compatibilidad de este producto con los 
otros elementos del sistema en su aplicación (compatibilidad 
= buena interacción funcional).
• Los elementos utilizados con su producto deben
cumplir con las normas vigentes en su país (por ejemplo, EN 
358 o EN 813).

CAÍDAS
• En un sistema de detención de caídas, es esencial
verificar el espacio libre requerido por el usuario, antes de 
cada uso, para evitar cualquier colisión con el suelo o un 
obstáculo, en caso de una caída.
• Un arnés de detención de caídas es la única sujeción 
del cuerpo que se puede usar en un sistema de detención 
de caídas.
• Tenga en cuenta que cualquier producto en el sistema 
de seguridad puede dañarse en una caída y, por lo tanto, 
siempre debe examinarse para detectar defectos antes 
de volver a usarlo. El examen debe ser realizado por una 
persona competente y una confirmación por escrito de que 
es aceptable para su reutilización. Si el producto o cualquier 
componente del sistema muestra signos de desgaste o 
defecto, o si tiene dudas, reemplácelo.

LIMPIEZA
• Lave con agua tibia de calidad doméstica (temperatura 
máxima 40°C). Enjuague y seque naturalmente en una 
habitación cálida, lejos del calor directo.
• Evite el contacto con reactivos químicos que podrían 
afectar el rendimiento del producto.

LUBRICACIÓN
• Lubrique el mecanismo de apertura con un lubricante 

a base de silicona. Esto debe hacerse después de la limpieza.
Nota: Se recomienda la limpieza y lubricación después de 
cada uso en el medio marino.

ALMACENAMIENTO
• Almacene sin empacar en un lugar fresco, seco y oscuro, 
lejos del calor excesivo o fuentes de calor, alta humedad, 
bordes afilados, corrosivos u otras posibles causas de daños.
• No almacenar mojado.

DURACIÓN
• El reglamento (UE) 2016/425 nos exige dar una fecha 
de obsolescencia. Para equipos metálicos, la vida útil no está 
limitada. Tenga en cuenta que factores como los siguientes 
reducirán la vida útil de forma segura: desgaste general, 
corrosión, mal funcionamiento de la puerta, contaminación 
química, deformación / distorsión mecánica, carga de alto 
impacto, altas temperaturas, exposición prolongada a los 
rayos UV, incluida la luz solar, la abrasión, cortes o falta de 
mantenimiento según lo recomendado.
• Cuando sospeche que el producto ya no es seguro y 
confiable, comuníquese con COURANT inmediatamente
antes de tomar medidas para empeorar la situación.

TRANSPORTE
• Proteja el producto de los riesgos mencionados
anteriormente.

MONTAJE
1.a. Desatornille el tornillo hasta que el conector se abra con 
la llave Allen suministrada con el producto. No es necesario 
desenroscar todo el tornillo. Precaución: no abra el conector 
activo.

1.b. Abra el conector y deslice el equipo deseado en él.

1.c. Cierre el conector y apriete el tornillo hasta que se 
bloquee, de acuerdo con el siguiente par de apriete: 2 Nm.

• Nada debe interferir con el conector, cualquier tensión 
o soporte externo reduce su resistencia. Cerrado, el conector 
ofrece la máxima resistencia en el eje largo. Cualquier otra 
posición reduce su resistencia. Evite cargar en el cierre.
• Es probable que ciertas situaciones reduzcan la
resistencia del conector, por ejemplo, su conexión a correas 
excesivamente anchas, o incluso a un dispositivo de metal, 
por ejemplo, un descendiente, que podría hacer palanca 
en el dedo del mosquetón. Cuando la cuerda se tensa
repentinamente, la cerradura puede romperse. El dedo 
puede abrirse y el dispositivo puede escapar.
• Debido a este apalancamiento, el peso de una persona 
puede ser suficiente para romper el sistema de bloqueo.

ANCLA
• Para un uso correcto y para la conexión a un punto 
de anclaje seguro, un subconjunto (p. Ej., Absorbedor 
de energía, cordón y conector) y otros componentes de 
un sistema de detención caen (diagrama 2.b). Evite las
situaciones descritas en el diagrama 2.c a 2.g.
• El anclaje del sistema debe ubicarse preferiblemente 
por encima de la posición del usuario y cumplir con los 
requisitos de la norma EN 795 (> 15kN) (diagrama 2.a, 3).
• Asegúrese de que el punto de anclaje esté colocado 
correctamente para limitar el riesgo y la altura de caída.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSPECCIÓN
• Antes de su uso, el usuario debe inspeccionar
visualmente el equipo para asegurarse de que esté en 
buenas condiciones de funcionamiento. Si alguna parte 
del equipo parece estar defectuosa, desgastada, corroída 
o contaminada con productos químicos, debe retirarse del 
servicio. La vida del usuario depende de ello.
• Si el cierre no funciona correctamente al cerrar, no se 
debe usar el conector.
• Nunca use un conector si está parcialmente bloqueado. 
En algunos entornos, los contaminantes (lodo, arena, 
pintura, hielo, etc.) pueden evitar que el conector se cierre. Si 
aparece uno de los defectos, después de la limpieza, engrase 
el mecanismo con lubricante a base de silicona.
• Si, después de la lubricación, la falla persiste, el
conector debe estar fuera de servicio.
• Además de la inspección normal requerida antes,
durante y después de cada uso, este equipo debe ser 
examinado periódicamente (cada 12 meses) por una 
persona competente. Cualquier artículo que muestre un 
defecto debe retirarse inmediatamente del servicio. El 
registro de esta verificación debe realizarse en la hoja de 
inspección del conector.
• 
• Si se presenta alguna de las siguientes fallas, el 
conector debe retirarse del servicio de inmediato:

1. Corrosión profunda (no desaparece después de un
ligero roce con papel de lija).
2. Juego o fuera del remache de cierre.
3. Colocación incorrecta del broche en el cuerpo del
conector.
4. Salida del eje de rotación del cierre.
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kN          25
25 kN Maximum Usage Load
25 kN Charge Maximale d’Utilisation
25 kN Maximale Nutzungslast
25 kN Carico Massimo di Utilizzo
25 kN Carga Máxima de Uso

EN Standard
Normes EN
EN-Normen
Normative EN
Estandard EN

CE certifying body
Organisme certificateur CE
CE-Zertifikations orgnismun
Organismo certificatore CE
Organismo certificador CE
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Read the instructions for use
Lire la notice d’information
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
Leer las instrucciones antes
Leggere il manuale di istruzioni
de usar este producto 

Individual tracking
Suivi individuel
Einzelverfolgung
Inseguimento individuale
Seguimiento individual

Manufacturer reference
Référence du fabricant
Referenz firmentzeichen
Riferimento del fornitore 
Referencia del importador

Manufacturer logos
Logos du fabricant
Herstellerfirmentzeichen
Marchio del fornitore
Insignia del fabricante

Patented
Breveté
Patentiert
Brevettato
Patentado
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mounting | montage | anbringen | impostare | colocación 1 anchoring use | utilisation ancrage | befestigen 
des gebrauches | ancoraggio dell’uso | anclar uso
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A. Ring | Anneau | Anello | Anillo
B. Gate | Fermoir | Tor | Cancello | Portón
C. Screw | Vis | Schraube | Vite | tornillo
D. Rivet | Niet | Rivetto | Remache
E. Allen Key | Clé Allen | Inbusschlüssel | Chiave a brugola 
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\\ WArning | Attention | WArnung | 
AVVERTIMENTO | ATENCIÓN //

equipment should only be used by one person
il convient que l’équipement soit réservé à l’usage d’une 

seule personne
geräte sollten nur von einer person benutzt werden

l’attrezzatura deve essere utilizzata da una sola persona
el equipo solo debe ser usado por una persona
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